
PLEASE NOTE 

This image contains more than one label 
approved for this product on this date. 

,. 



PIau. ,..d InnructIo". on ,.".,... _'ore comllladnt/ form. Form Annroved. OMB No, 2070-0060 

United States § Registration 
OPP tdentifier Number 

&EPA Environmental Protection Agency Amendment 271115 Washington. DC 20460 Other 
. Application for Pesticide - Section I 

1. Compeny/Product Number 2. EPA Product Manager 3. Proposed Classification 

'I ~.,Z.7 ~ z. I ~. ~Ur4;1 !::F- o Restricted 
4. Comp.ny/Product (Name) '/. PM' " .~ ~£. rJ";'",,. 6,,_1. # "'.J£~ 
5. Nome and A~ of App5c.nt 1"'-ZIP Cod.} Ir . 6~Ex.,edited Review. In accordance with FIFRA Section 3(c)(31 

lie ~~~-";I/~ C-'lW" "'" (bl«l. my product is simnar or identical in composition and labeling 

~"" ~'" '-' /tW'k ~/. to: 

1'111/,11'.11 -, ~.A ~~68b EPA Reg. No. 

o Checlc if this is • n.w eddrfl$$ Product Name 

Section - II ., 
0 o Final printed labels in response to 

"" lunllUll 
Amendment - Explain below. 

27200S Agency letter dated gEe 
0 Reeubmission in response to Agency lener dated o ·Me Too· Application. 

~tificatiOn - Explain below. o Other - Explain below. 

Explanation: u •• additional pag.(s) if n.c •••• ry. (For •• cticn I and S.ction II.) j I r. . 
.......... ,~~ .. '" /';'i' /~ ', .... ';'~ II.~ 1'1~/;t; "':.,. ,., tJ" f,f1~ _ ~'''tI1,.,.. 
6I1'tI1~"II, ~7,.uil~,,, 'J/I'~ /U~J~ 4~ ~;'II"'.(,V~'~~ /;' I~ 
16th ,1 ell ,fK~/" /w /~ ~h/-le, "T~((;1 

,. f,~ C,"'" I~'k /111' t'ul,"f,ell hi,. 11., I~ .. f ~w /.;(_ h ,t,et f6-((> 
. Section - III 

1. Material ThiI Product WII a.. Packaged "': 

Child-Resistant Packaging Unit Packaging Water Soluble Packeging 2. Type of Container 

~ ... trv 
.. 

@ V •• 

~r lfY. 
~ No 

Plastic 
No No I_ ~. ", ~ /HOI., Glass 

• Certification must H ·Yes- No. per If ·Yes· No. per Pep.r i ll1 .; ~_~ 
Unit Packaging wgt. container Package wgt container ~ Other (Specify) N;?'IE 

btl submitted I' I~· •• t{ I 

3. location of Net Contents Information 4. Size(s) Retail Containe~ l- s! Lo.:;:nn of Leb.1 Directions 

ff' Container 
On Label o Label ",,.1' II. : ,. I~'" On Labeling accompanying product 

6. Manner in Which Label is Affixed to Product l2 Lithograph D Other 
Papar p,'uad 
St&neied 

Section ·IV 
1 , Contact Point (Compl.t. hSm5 dirtH:tly be/ow for identification of individual to be contacted, if n8c8ssary. to process this application.) 

Name 

~, 11111'\. 
Title Telephone Uo. U,.clude Area Code) 

-..,-;;... Ii" A K,_ ~ tWit fi""/~ .I"f~. 1"D~ 8# 'f -,I-I z.... 
Certification 7 

-, --I t. ~ ... 'Application 

I certify that the statemenu I have made on tn. fonn ...:I ell attachments thereto are true, accurate and ~ofllt'.t. R~C8ived 

I acknowledge that any knowingly false or misleading statement may be punishable by fine or impriSOtvnSolt or ( 
: c c , !~tampedl 

both under applicable &aw. « (, ( 

V- .. ;{A/II 
3. Trtle " . ( ( 

7S-~ 'Z. ·t~ ",4/1.v, 'A~~ 
< < < < 

.. "', , ..... 
7 5. Oat. 

r • • 4. Typad Name •••• 

), 1,6"l °/~!"~ 
•••• 

'f',;., Ii y A. • • •••• 
-

.. EPA Form 8570-1 (Rev. 8-94) PreVIous editiOns ere obsolete. WhIte • EPA F1Io Copy (original) Y.Uow • Applicant Copy 



VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

December 5, 2000 

Mr. Dan Kenny 
Product Manager (22) 
Fungicide-Herbicides Branch 
Office of Pesticide Programs - H7504C 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
401 M St., S.w. 
Washington, D.C. 20460-0001 

Subject: Notification for Removing the Restriction (or the Use of Thiram 
Granuflo® Fungicide (EPA Reg. No. 45728-211 on Apples, Peaches and 
Strawberries in the State of California Per PR-Notice 98-10 

Dear Dan: 

UCB Chemicals Corporation would like to submit for registration ofThiram Granuflo® 
Agricultural Fungicide, a sub-label ofThiram Granuflo' Fungicide, to the State of 
California. In order to do so, we must first remove the restriction for sales of this product 
in California. UCB Chemicals' supported a self-imposed restriction since the product is 
not currently registered in California. We are removing this restriction by removing the 
table end-note for apples, peaches and strawberries denoted by asterisks in the "Specific 
Applications for Thiram Granuflo'" table. 

Please find enclosed 1) one copy of EPA Form 8570-1, Application for Pesticide
Notification, and, 2) one copy of the new label for Thiram Granuflo® Fungicide. 

This notification is consistent with the provisions of PR .'i'otice 98-10 and EPA 
regulations at 40 CFR 152.46, and no other changes have been made to the labeling 
or the confidential statement offormula of this product. I understand that it is a 
violation of 18 U.S.c. Sec. 1001 to willfuUy make any false statement to EPA. I 
further understand that if this notification is not consistent with the terms of PR
Notice 98-10 and 40 CFR 152.46, this product may be in violation of FIFRA and I 
may be subject to enforcement action and penalties under sections 12 and 14 of:. 
FIFRA. ; 

r-.l ~ Agro- Jt 
~.,J~ Chemicals ~ 

Methylamines & Dertvatives Business Unit 
Tel: (800) 426-3820 I (770) 437·5670 - Fax (770) 801·3238 

E-mail: MA&D@ucb-group.com/www.ucb-group.com 

, ~ , . 
••• & 

•• 1 e 



Page 2 
December 05, 2000 
Mr. Dan Kenny 

If you have any questions, please call at 770/801-3212. 

Sincerely, 

~ :.,,{ t4 )0 1-; ___ 
Timothy A. Dotsol 
Regulatory Affairs Manager 
U.S. and Canada 

Enclosure 

. '" , 

· . • ••• c , 
• .. . .. . · .. 

· , , , 
• •••• 

• • , e • • ••• 



[~3Th i ~~.~%~E!~",~flo® 
Fungicide 

NOTIFICATION 

DEC 272000 
ACTIVE INGREDIENT: 

Thiram (Tetramethylthiuram disulfide) .......................................... 75.0% 
OTHER INGREDIENTS................ ................. ................ ..~ 

TOTAL 100.0% 
EPA Reg. No. 45728·21 EPA Est. No. 32557·BEL-l 

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN 

CAUTION 
Si Usted no entiende la etiqueta, busque a alguien para que se la explique a Usted en detalle. 

(If you do not understand the label, find someone to explain it to you in detail.) 

FIRST AID ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS 
IF SWALLOWED: Call a physician or Poison Control Center 
immediately. Drin.k 1 or 2 glasses of water and induce vomiting by 
touching back of throat with finger. Do not induce vomiting or give 
anything by mouth to an unconscious or convulsing person. 
IF ON SKIN: Remove contaminated clothing and wash affected areas 
with soap and water. Get medical attention tf irritation persists. Wash 
contaminated clothing before reuse. 
IF IN EYES: Flush eyes with plenty of water. Get medical attention if 
irritation persists. 
IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air. Apply artificial respiration, if 
indicated. 

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS· 
HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS 
CAUTION: Causes eye and skin irritation. Harmful if swallowed, inhaled 
or absorbed through skin. Do not get in eyes, on skin or on clothing. 
Wear goggles or face shield and rubber gloves when handling. wash 
with soap and water after handling. Avoid inhaling spray mist. Do not 
use or store near food or feed. Prolonged or frequently repeated skin 
contact may cause allergic reaction in some individuals. 

The consumption of alcoholic beverages increases the toxic effects of 
Thiram. 

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE) 
Applicators and other handlers must wear: 
·Long-sleeved shirt and long pants 
·waterproof gloves 
"Shoes plus socks" 
"Chemical-resistant headgear for overhead exposure 

Discard clothing and other absorbent materials that have been drenched 
or heavily contaminated with this product's concentrate. Do not reuse 
them. Follow manufacturer's instructions for cleaning/maintaining 
Personal Protection Equipment (PPE). If no such instructions for wash
ables, use detergent and hot water Keep and wash PPE separately from 
other laundry. 
Engineering control statements: 
When handlers use closed systems enclosed cabs, or aircraft in a 
manner that meets the requirements listed in the Worker Protection 
Standard (WPS) for agricultural pesticides [40 CFR 170.240 (d) (4-6)], 
the handler PPE requirements may be reduced or modified as specified 
in the V\lPS. 

User Safety Recommendations: 
User should: 

*Wash hands before eating, drinking. chewing gum, using tobacco or 
using the toilet. 

·Remove clothing immediately if pesticide gets inside •. " Then wash 
thoroughly and put on dean clothing. . .,"' 

"Remove PPE immediately after handling this produd. '\NJsh the 
outside of gloves before removing. As soon as possible, wash 
thoroughly and change into clean dothlng. 

Thiram Granuflo 
10/26100.TAD(EPAxxx, CDPRxxx) 

This product is toxic to fish. Do not apply directly to water or to areas 
where surface water is present or to intertidal areas below the mean high 
water mark.. Do not contaminate water by deaning of equipment or 
disposal of wastes. Drift or runoff from treated areas may be hazardous 
to aquatic organisms in neighboring areas. 

GENERAL PRODUCT INFORMATION 
Thiram Granuflo® is a broad-spectrum fungicide for plant disease control 
in the culture of Apples, Peaches, and Strawberries. Thiram Granuflo® 
is a broad-spectrum fungicide for use on Turf (parks, golf courses, rights
of-way, commercial landscapes. etc.) to control Dollar Spot, Brown Patch 
and Fusarium Patch. When used as a Seed Protectant, Thiram 
Granuflo® will usually increase crop stands and yields by reducing 
seedling losses from seed decay, damping-off or seedling blights. When 
used as a Repellent, Thiram G:-anuflo® can protect trees, vines. nursery 
stock, shrubs and ornamentals from rabbit. deer and rodent depredation. 

UCB's recommendations for the use of this product are based upon tests 
believed to be reliable. FAILURE TO FOLLOW DIRECTIONS AND 
PRECAUTIONS ON THIS LABEL MAY RESULT IN CROP INJURY, 
POOR DISEASE CONTROL, OR ILLEGAL RESIDUES. 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE 
It is a violation of Federal Law \0 use this product in a manner 
inconsistent with its labeling. 
Do not apply this product in a ..... ay that wi!! contact workers or other 
persons, either directly or through drift. Only protected handlers may be 
in the area during application_ For any requirements specific to your 
State or Tribe, consult the agen-::y responsible for pesticide regulation. 

CHEMIGATION: Do not apply this product through any type of 
irrigation system. 

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
Be sure spray equipment is clean before use If it is contaminated with 
any material, crop injury or spr<?:yer clogging may result. Calibrate spray 
equipment before use. 

For agricultural foliar applications use recommended rates for dilute, 
concentrate and aerial applicatJ.ons. Ground applicction is preferred, 
especially when full canopy of foliage exists. For di~J\e app'lication, use 
Thiram Granuflo® at the recolTlf1"lended rate listed in. the u~er 100 gallons» 
column of the Specific ApplicatiOns table. For conClint'<Ite iround 
application, apply the recommended rate listed in th~ "pl:r'acre" column 
of the Specific Applications tab~ in a ',ll,-V;o,r.m of 20 gallJns per acre. 
For aerial application, apply the reco:nmendcd rate ~;sted {:1 the "per acre" 
column of the Specific Applications t.t'l~ In ~ minimt'm of'1 b gallons per 
acre. 

Applica.tions .of Thir~m Granuflo® fU~~i~;~~ LTe mo~t eff~~iv.e when made 
before mfectlon periods. Under low disease conditions, mmlmum label 
rates should be used; however. maximum label rateL>·an~'silortened 
spray schedules are recommernJed for severe or thrEtate\11ng disease . " ~ , 

• 
Page 1 of 6 



conditions. If you are not familiar with such conditions, get advice from your state agricultural extension service. 

IMPORTANT: VVhen spraying, thorough coverage is necessary to provide good disease control. Addition of a spreader/sticker to the finished spray 
mixture may improve coverage. Make fresh spray mixtures for each application. 

MIXING INSTRUCTIONS 
To mix, fill the spray tank about 213 full of water, and with agitator running, slowly sift in the recommended amount of Thiram Granuflo®. Finish filling 
the tank with water and continue agitation until thoroughly mixed. Continue agitation and apply immediately. 

AGRICULTURAL APPLICATIONS (FOLIAR): 

AGRICULTURAL USE REQUIREMENTS 
Use this product only in accordance with its labeling and with the VVorker Protection Standard, 40 CFR Part 170. This Standard contains 
requirements for the protection of agricultural workers on farms, forests, nurseries, and greenhouses, and handlers of agricultural pesticides. It con
tains requirements for training, decontamination, notification, and emergency assistance. It also contains specific instructions and exceptions pertain
ing to the statements on this label about (PPE), and restrtc:ted-entry interval. The requirements in this box only apply to uses of this product that are 
covered by the VVorker Protection Standard. 

Do not enter or allow worker entry into treated areas during the restricted-entry interval (REI) of 24 hours. 

PPE required for early entry to treated areas that is pennitted under the Worker Protection Standard and that involves contact With anything that has 
been treated, such as plants, soil or water, is: 

**Long-sleeved shirt and long pants 
**Waterproof gloves 
**Shoes plus socks 
"Chemical-resistant headgear for overhead exposure 

Thiram Granuflo 
10/26/00.TAD(EPAxxx, CDPRxxx) 

("" , , 

· . c -, (C ( 

• .. .. 
, .. (" 

.," l l" ( , 
t. t. t. t. • 

• ••••• Page 2 of6 
•••• 

• • • • 0 • 



---------

SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS FOR THIRAM GRANUFLO® 

FRUIT CROPS DISEASES 

AI'PI:ES ~tCFi""(Phyllosticta solitaria) 
Apple Scab (Venturia inaequalis) 

Bitter Rot (Glomerella cingulata) 

Black Pox (Helminthosporium 

papulosum) 

Black Rot on fruit and foliage 

(Botryosphaeria obtusa) 

Brook's Spot (Mycosphaerella pomi) 

Bull's Eye Rot (Pezicula malicorticis) 

(Pacific Northwest Only) 

Fly Speck (Schizothyrium pomi) 

Gray Mold Rot (Botrytis cinerea) 

Sooty Blotch (Gloeodes pomigena) 

White Rot (Botryosphaeria dothidea) 

I C.da~ust, Quince Rust 

(Gymnosporangium spp.) 

I Brown Rot Blossom Blight and 

Fruit Rot (Monilinia spp.) 

f15"each leaf cun(Taphrina deformans) 

IRflizopus~ot (Rhizopus spp.) 

" FeaCflS"cao(Cladosporium 

carpophilum) 
S· Gray-r;;foTd (Botrylis cinerea) 

(1) Based on dilute sprays of 400 gallons per acre. 

(2) Based on dilute sprays of 300 gallons per acre. 

(3) Based on dilute sprays of 200 gallons per acre. 

(4) Crop cycle is defined as pre-bloom through harvest. 

Thiram Granuflo 
10/26/00.TAD(EPAxxx, CDPRxxx) 

POUNDS THIRAM GRANUFLO® 

per acre per 100 gal DIRECTIONS FOR USE 

5.2 to 6_8 Ibs 1_3 to 1.7 IbsnJ Apply at pre-bloom, calyx, early cover sprays and late 

cover sprays 

5.2106.8Ibs 1.3101.7Ibs Apply at pre-bloom, calyx and first cover. Additionally, apply 

2.6 IbslA (Q,65Ibf1QO gal) at bloom 

3.9 to 5.1 Ibs 1.3to 1.7 Ibs' For Blossom Blight. apply at 3-4 day intervals during bloom 

to protect blossoms. For Fruit Rot, apply at petal-fall, two 

weeks after petal-fan and in cover sprays at 7 day intervals 

if rol is aoparent on green fruit. 00 not apply within 7 days 

ofha~st 

3.9 to 5.1 Ibs '.3101,7Ibs I Apply dormant apphcations post-harvest in late fall and/or in 

late wimer prior to bJd swell, at bloom and petal-faU. 

3.9 to 5_1 Ibs 1.3 to 1.7 Ibs{~J Apply at petal-faU, two weeks after petal-fall and in cover 

sprays at 7 day inlervals if rot is apparent on green fruit. Do 

not appty within 7 da'is of harvest. 

3.9 to 5.11bs , 310 1.7 Ibs' J Apply at petal-fall and repeat 3 to 6 times at 10 to 14 day 

Interva:s as needed. Do nol apply within 7 days of harvest. 

3.4 to 4.4 Ibs . 71022 Ibs Broad::.&st 3 to 5 ap;; cations at 10 day intervals per crop 

cycle' beginning a: early blossom stage. Good coverage 

of strawberry buds, blossoms and developing fruit is 

required for best results. Do not apply within 3 days of 

picking 

DO NOT graze or feed cover crops from trea:ed orcharcs 

· , .. 

'" < 

• · .... Page 3 of6 

· '" • · " .. 



TURF APPLICATIONS: 
Not for use on turf being grown for sale or other commercia! use such as sod, Of for commercial seed production, or for research purposes 

Not for use on residential lawns or turf. 

Thiram Granuflo® prevents infestation of common turf diseases such as Dollar Spot, Brown Patch and Fusarium Patch during the Summer growing 
season and Snow Mold during the cool weather seasons. Wlen used at curative rates, Thiram Granuflo® will cure diseased turf infected with Dollar 
Spot and Brown Patch and can also prevent Fusarium Patch when two applications are made during the Fall through the Spring season. 

SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS FOR THIRAM GRANUFLO® 

TURF OISEASES 

TURF" Dollar Spot (Sderotinia homeocarpa) 
Brown Patch (Rhizoctonia Blight) 

(Rhizoctonia solani) 

Fusarium Patch (Fusarium nivale) 

(Pink Snow Mold and Gerlachia 

Patch) 

00 NOT graze or feed treated turf. 
*Not for use in California 

ANIMAL REPELLENCY APPLICATIONS': 

OUNCES THIRAM GRANUFlO® 

per 1000 square feet 

Preventative Rate: 2.5 to 3.0 oz 

Curative Rate: 4.5 to 5.0 oz 

Preventative Rate: 8.0 oz 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE 

Apply recommended rate in 5 to 10 gallons water/1 000 sq 

ft. beginning in early Spring before disease symptoms 

appear. Repeat at 7 to 10 day intervals as needed when 

environmental conditions favor disease development 

Do not apply more than 40 oz per 1000 sq. ft. during the 

Summer growing season. 

Apply recommended rate in 5 to 10 gallons water/1000 sq. 

ft. after disease symptoms first appear. Repeat at 7 to 10 

day intervals as needed. Do not apply more than 40 oz per 

1000 sq.ft. dUring the Summer growing season. 

Apply recommended rate in 2 to 5 gallons water/1000 sq_ 
ft. in late Fall immediately before expected permanent snow 

cover. As a fOllow-up to the late Fall application. a Spring 

application of 3.0 oz/1000 sq. ft. during Spring thaw 

and after runoff has ended may be necessary to aid In 

the prevention of Spring disease 

When used according to label directions, Thiram Granuflo(=) can proted trees, vines, nursery stock, shrubs and ornamentals from rabbit, deer and 
rodent depredation. One application wilt protect treated parts from 1 to 3 months, depending upon weather conditions. Thiram Granuflo® can also be 
used as a repellent in detering deer from moving into important areas such as airport runways as a result of local feeding and browsing. It can also 
deter migratory birds such as geese on golf courses and other turf areas. The addition of a latex based sticker prolongs the reSidual effectiveness of 
the treatment. Repellency is the result of rendering the treated plant parts distasteful. 

Applications To Vines Tree Trunks and Dormant Plants: 

Prepare a slurry of 1 pound of Thiram Granuflo® in 3 quarts of water and apply as a full coverage spray to all portions of the plant to be protected. 
For greater retention and residual efficacy, add 1 pint of a latex based sticker to the spray solution. 

Brush On Application: 

Prepare a slurry of 1 pound of Thiram Granuflo® in 3 quarts of water and apply with a paint·brush to stem parts and trunk parts to be protected. For 
greater retention and residual efficacy, add 1 fluid ounce of a latex based sticker into each quart volume of solution prepared. 

Foliar Applications' 

Prepare a slurry of 1 pound of Thiram Granuflo® in 6 quarts of water and apply as a full coverage spray to all portions of the plant to be protected. 
For greater retention and residual efficacy, add 1 pint of a latex based sticker to the spray solution. DO NOT use wetting agents or surfactants as 
foliar damage may result. For best results, spray when temperatures are greater than 40 F and relative humidity is less than 70 percent DO NOT 
USE FRUIT FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION. . 

, NOT FOR USE IN CALIFORNIA 

Thiram Granuflo 
10126100.TAD(EPAxxx, CDPRxxx) • 

........ Page 4 of 6 

.. .. .. , 



SEED PROTECTANT APPLICATIONS: 

For Control of damping-off, seed decay, seedling blights, covered kernel smut of sorghum and loose smut and bunt of wheat etc., apply Thiram 
Granuflo® at recommended dosages as a dry treatment or as a water-based slurry. Apply with other registered seed treatment insecticides and 
fungicides through commercial slurry or mist-type seed treatment equipment. 

Treated seed must not be used for or mixed with food or animal feed, or processed for oil. Treat only those seeds needed for immediate use, 
minimizing the interval between treatment and planting. Do not store excess treated seeds beyond planting Mle. Seed treated with this product must 
be labeled in accord with all applicable requirements of the Federal Seed Ad. Labels attached to treated seed must state -rreated seed must not be 
used for or mixed with food or animal feed, or processed for oil." and "Exposed treated seed may be hazardous to birds and other wildlife, Dispose of 
an excess treated seed and seed packaging by burial away from bodies of water," 

Thiram Granuflo® Seed Protectant Dosage Rates 

TYPE OF SEED* 

Barley 

Beans (dry and succulent) 

Beans (Uma) 

Beans (snap) 

Beets (garden) 

Canola 

Cantaloupe, Cucumber, Pumpkin, Squash, VlJatermelon 

Castor beans 

Chicory 

Conifers 

Corn (field and sweet) 

Cottonseed (reg inned, fuzzy and acid-deUnted) 

Cowpeas 

Eggplant 

Flax 

Grasses 

Legumes (small-seeded) 

Lentils 

Millet 

Oats 

Ok", 

Onions 

Peanuts (shelled and unshelled) 

Peas 

Rice 

Rye 

Safflower 

Sesame 

Sorghum 

Soybeans 

Sugar beets 

Sunflowers 

Triticale 

Tomatoes 

W'leat 

Broccoli, Brussels Sprouts, Cabbage, Carrots, Cauliflower, 

Collards, Endive, Kale, Kohlrabi, Lettuce, Mustard, 

Peppers, Radish, Spinach, Swiss Chard, Turnip 

Ornamental flower Seeds, Ornamental foliage plants in the 

families Araliacea (scheffleras), Aracea (philodendrons) and 

Palmacea (palms) 

*Not for use in California. 

Thiram Granuflo 
10/26/00.TAD(EPAxxx, CDPRxxx) 

OUNCES THIRAM GRANUFLO® 

per 100 Ibs 

2.7 

1.3 

2.2 

1.3 

5.3 

4.3 

3.0 

3.0 

3.5 

21.5 

2.0 

3.0 

1.3 

4.0 

3.5 

5.3 

5.3 

2.0 

2.7 

2.2 

4.0 

4.0 

3.0 

2.0 

2.9 

25 

2.7 

2.0 

18 

2.2 

5.3 

5.4 

22 

4.0 

2.2 

53 

5.4 

\ 1'1' 

· , • .. 

· . , , 
• • ••• · . ~ '. 

• •••• 

Page 5 of6 



rcS~T~O~R~A~G~E'A~N~D'Dnl~s~p~O~S~A'L----------------------------------------------------------------,qJ1 
Pesticide Storage 
Do not contaminate water, food or feed by storage, disposal or cleaning of equipment. Open dumping is prohibited. 00 not reuse empty container. 

Store unused product in original container only. Store in a cool, dry area preferably locked and out of the reach of children and animals. Not for the 
use or storage in or around the home. Protect from excess heat. 

Pesticide Disposal 
Pesticide wastes are toxic. Improper disposal of excess pesticide, spray mixture or rinsate is a violation of Federal Law. If these wastes cannot be 
disposed of by use according to label instructions, contact your State Pesticide or Environmental Control Agency, or the Hazardous waste 
Representative at the nearest EPA Regional Office for guidance. 

Container Disposal 
Completely empty container into application equipment. Then dispose of empty container in a sanitary landfill or by incineration, or, if anowed by 
State and local authorities, by burning. If burned, stay out of smoke. 

TERMS OF SALE OR USE 
On purchase of this product, buyer and user agree to the following conditions: 

warranty: UCB makes no warranty, expressed or implied, concerning the use of this product other than indicated on the label. Except as so warrant
ed, the product is sold as is. Buyer and user assume all risk of use andlor handling and/or storage of this material when such use and/or handling 
andlor storage is contrary to label instructions. 

Damages: Buyer's or user's exclusive remedy for damages for breach of warranty or negligence shall be limited to direct damages not exceeding the 
purchase price paid and shall not indude incidental or consequential damages. 

Granuflo® is a Registered Trademark of UCB S.A., a Belgian corporation. 

For Emergencies Involving a Spill, Leak, Fire, Exposure, or Accident, contact: CHEMTREC at (800) 424-9300. 
For Other Emergencies, phone (770) 801-3248 or (770) 433-6421. 

NET WEIGHT: 

Thiram Granuflo 
10/26/00.TAD(EPAxxx, CDPRxxx) 

Chemicals 

UCB Chemicals Corporation 
2000 Lake Park Drive 
Smyrna, Georgia 30080 

, , I , ( 

" , . .. 

.····.Page6of6 
••• f 

• 



NEX1' 

LABEL 



Ple.se re.d l",tfUC1io", on ,.ve,... b.fore comol.tIntr form. Form ADDroved. OMB No 2070-0060 

United States §, Registration 
opp ~entifier Number 

&EPA Environmental Protection Agency Amendment 271116 W .. hington. DC 20460 Other 

Application for Pesticide - Section I 
1. CompenylProduct Number 2. EPA Product Manager 3. Proposed CI •• oification 

'f~1"'~z..( ;"A ~~II"1f 
BNone D Rostricted 

4. CompanylProduct (Name) PM' 
, 

l"h,;r"IIf &.-_11, {.,A4' ~,;V "z,. 
5. Nomo 71 A;0"ll. Appli~(InC/t.:. ZlPCod.~. 6. Expedited Review. In accordance with AFRA Section 3(c1l31 

C 1I .. ,e1l 1 _"WIII - (bllil. my product is similar or identical in composition and labeling ,t. ,1tI1tl /.11 k Nit J.-,;'~ 
f",y'''., 6/1 ,'111' 

to: 
EPA Reg. No. 

o Ch«:k if this is • new .ddrllSS Product Name 

Section - II :A1V'N 
0 0 Amendment - Explain below. Final printed labels in response to 

DEC V ?!KID Agency letter dated 

0 Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated 0 ·Me Too· Application. 

0"NOtification - Explain below. 0 Other - Explain below. 

Explanation: Use additiOnailage(s) if necessa]:, (For section I and Section II.) ".. I fa; ( ,( 
;tt~,.,~""jl';'A , t./7P~. ;,~ 1' .... ",/,'11"/1;" N tIY 1,,"'. "l.L,~h~'u/ .-
,...."..1t 1l.'wfl..".. ~ 1'.1J::"t .... ~ 1".1/", /A-I ~ 1 ., "" .; ~-","UI 1W'4 ( M,e Or""" I If II, 7< / 
IoIMf,.";,,, ,/ c~.-I-,'I'e.Ir;.~ ,1. fUII_ f /~ / ,/t! ~ ,4I'./-rC ~ " '~f~ 

Section - III 
1. Material Tht. Product Win Be Peck aged In: 

Child·Resistant Packaging Unit Packaging Water Soluble Packaging 2. Type of Container 

@-Y ••. 8:0
• 

Byo. §-No No 
~estic 

No Glu8 

• Certification must 
If ·Yes- No. per If ·Yes· No. per Peper 

~ Unit Packaging wgt. container Pack.age wgt container Other (Specify) 
bfJ submitted 1# /I. 'I I 
3. Location of Net Contents: Information 4. Size(s) Retail Container 5. Location of Label Directions 

~'I o Container rllll, I ... . (, 16. j"., 8 On Lebel 
On Labeling accompanying product 

6. Manner in Which Label is Affixed to Product -;i Uthograph D Other 
Paper ~Iued 
Stencied 

Section - IV 
, . Contact Point (Complstll itsms dirsctly b910w for identfficBtion of individual to b9 contsct8d, if n8C9SSBry, to procflss this application.) 

Name Title Telephone No. (Include Area Code) 

-r,;",IJ,,_ A . )~ h,,,. ;(It"" t.1N, AII..,i', ,.-'/.,.. . ""-1'/ . ,J-I 2...-, 
Certification • 6. Oete Application 

I certify that the statements I have made on this form and an ettacNnents thereto era true, accurate and complete. Received · • I acknowledge that any knowingly fals8 or misleading stetement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment or : ' • (Stamped) 
both under applicable law. 

2.S/ 3. Tido 

-'-"1 A ), n--.... 7t'1JII III /-''1 A 11.,/, ,,"y . · .. (. .. l ~ .. 

.. 1-"- • • . • • • • ....... 
V I • • ••••• 4. Typed Name 5.Dato • • .. • •• I, f,# .... I 1--/10( I 0 " 

• • • 
'f',;',IJy A· .. • · ... , . 

• • • ••••• 
EPA Form 8570-1 (Rev. 8-94) Prev;ous oditions are obsolete. WhIt. - EPA FIIo Copy lorIglnoll • y.llow - Appaeant C<>!>y (. (. 



r-.l~ Chemicals 
~ 1 ~ UCB Chemicals Corporation - 2000 Lake Pari< Drive - Smyma, Georgia 30080 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

December 14, 2000 

Mr. Dan Kenny 
Product~anager(22) 

Document Processing Desk (NOTIF) 
Fungicide-Herbicide Branch 
Registration Division (7504C) 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
401 M St., S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20460-0001 

Subject: 

Dear Dan: 

Re-Submission of the Notification for "Segregating" Agricultural and 
Non-Agricultural Use Requirements Under the Worker Protection 
Staudard; Addition of Non-Agricultural Use Requirements Box for 
Thiram Granuflo® Fungicide (EPA Reg. No_ 45728-21) 

The following notification "segregates" or separates the uses for Thiram Granuflo® 
Fungicide into "Agricultural Use Requirements" and "Non-Agricultural Use 
Requirements" based on the Worker Protection Standard, in order to distinguish between 
WPS and non-WPS PPE requirements. Based on the WPS, the non-agricultural uses are 
already "de-scoped" from the WPS, and thus this notification only provides additional 
clarification. 

Please find enclosed 1) one copy of EPA Form 8570-1, Application for Pesticide
Notification, and 2) one copy of the new Thiram Granuflo®Fungicide label (EPA Reg. No. 
45728-21). 

This notification is consistent with the provisions ofPR Notice 98-10 and EPA 
regulations at 40 CFR 152.46, and no other changes have been made to the labeling 
or the confidential statement offormula of this product. I understand that it is a 
violation of 18 U.S.c. Sec. 1001 to willfully make any false statement to EPA. I 
further understand that if this notification is not consistent with the terms of PR
Notice 98-10 and 40 CFR 152.46, this product may be in violation ofFIFRAand I 
may be subject to enforcement action and penalties under sections 12 and 14 of , , 
FIFRA. ;".t. 

· • r-.l ~ Agro- .JL 
~ 1~ Chemicals ~ Methylamlnes & Derivatives Business Unit 

............ 
Tel: (BOO) 426-3820 I (770) 437-5670 - Fax (770) 801-3238 

E·mail: MA&O@ucb·group.com I www.ucb-group.com 

• 

• 

• 

•• • • . .. • 
• .... .. .. ....... 

.. ........ 



. . 

Page 2 
Mr. Dan Kenny 
December 13, 2000 

If you have any questions, please call at 770/801-3212. 

Sincerely, 

.----:::=- • /C: A ) # I? _____ 
Timothy A. Dod~n 
Regulatory Affairs Manager 
U.S. and Canada 

Label Code: 12/14/00.TAD(EPAl2J14/00) 

• • 
I ••••• , 

, . , ..... 
• ... · .. .. . 
•••• • • .... 

« <'" .. . . ....... 
• • .. 



[13Th i r~'!!!%W~;.~~~,~fl O® 
Fungicide 

ACTIVE INGREDIENT: 
Thiram (TetramethyHhiuram disulfide) ........................................... 75.0% NOTIFICAT10N 

OTHER INGREDIENTS .................................................................... ~ 

EPA Reg. No. 45728-21 
TOTAL 100.0% QEC 

EPA EsL No. 32557 -BEL- 27 2000 
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN 

CAUTION 
Si Usted no entiende la etiqueta, busque a alguien para que se la explique a Usted en detalle. 

(If you do not understand the label, find someone to explain it to you in detail.) 

FIRST AID 
IF SWALLOWED: Call a physician or Poison Control Center 
immediately. Drink 1 or 2 glasses of water and induce vomiting by 
touching back of throat with finger. Do not induce vomiting or give 
anything by mouth to an unconscious or convulsing person. 
IF ON SKIN: Remove contaminated clothing and wash affected areas 
with soap and water. Get medical attention if irritation persists. wash 
contaminated clothing before reuse. 
IF IN EYES: Flush eyes with plenty of water. Get medical attention if 
irritation persists. 
IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air. Apply artificial respiration, if 
indicated. 

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS 

HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS 
CAUTION: Causes eye and skin irritation. Harmful if swallowed, inhaled 
or absorbed through skin. Do not get in eyes, on skin or on clothing. 
\Near goggles or face shield and rubber gloves when handling. \JVash 
with soap and water after handling. Avoid inhaling spray mist. Do not 
use or store near food or feed. Prolonged or frequently repeated skin 
contact may cause allergic reaction in some individuals. 

The consumption of alcoholic beverages increases the toxic effects of 
Thiram. 

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE) 
Applicators and other handlers must wear: 
"Long-sleeved shirt and long pants 
*\!Vaterproof gloves 
"Shoes plus socks 
"Chemical-resistant headgear for overhead exposure 

Discard clothing and other absorbent materials that have been drenched 
or heavily contaminated with this product's concentrate. Do not reuse 
them. Follow manufacturer's tnstructions for cleaning/maintaining 
Personal Protection Equipment (PPE). If no such instructions for wash
ables, use detergent and hot water. Keep and wash PPE separately from 
other laundry. 
Engineering control statements: 
When handlers use closed systems. enclosed cabs, or aircraft in a 
manner that meets the requirements listed in the V\Iorker Protection 
Standard (WPS) lor agricultural pesticides [40 CFR 170.240 (d) (4-6)]. 
the handler PPE requirements may be reduced or modified as specified 
in the WPS. 

User Safety Recommendations: 
User should: 

"Wash hands before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco or 
using the toilet. 

·Remove dothing immediately if pesticide gets inside. Then wash 
thoroughly and put on clean dothing.'·· . 

·Remove PPE immediately after handling this produCt. . WIsh the 
outside of gloves before removing. As soon as possible, wash 
thoroughly and change into clean dothing. 

Thiram Granuflo 
12114/00. TAD(EPA 12114/00) 

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS 
This product is toxic to fish. 00 not apply directly to water or to areas 
where surface water is present or to intertidal areas below the mean high 
water mark. Do not contaminate water by deaning of equipment or 
disposal of wastes. Drift or runoff from treated areas may be hazardous 
to aquatic organisms in neighboring areas. 

GENERAL PRODUCT INFORMATION 
Thiram Granuflo® is a broad-spectrum fungicide for plant disease control 
in the culture of Apples. Peaches, and Strawberries. Thiram Granuflo® 
is a broad-spectrum fungicide for use on Turf (parks, golf courses, rights
of-way, commercial landscapes, etc.) to control Dollar Spot, Brown Patch 
and Fusarium Patch. When used as a Seed Protectant, Thiram 
Granuflo® will usually increase crop stands and yjelds by reducing 
seedling losses from seed decay, damping-off or seedling blights. When 
used as a Repellent, Thiram Granuflo® can protect trees, vines, nursery 
stock, shrubs and ornamentals from rabbit, deer and rodent depredation. 

UCB'S recommendations for the use of this product are based upon tests 
believed to be reliable. FAILURE TO FOLLOW DIRECTIONS AND 
PRECAUTIONS ON THIS LABEL MAY RESULT IN CROP INJURY, 
POOR DISEASE CONTROL. OR ILLEGAL RESIDUES. 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE 
It is a violation of Federal Law to use this product in a manner 
inconsistent with its labeling. 
Do not apply this product in a way that will contact workers or other 
persons, either directly or through drift. Only protected handlers may be 
in the area during application. For any requirements specific to your 
State or Tribe, consult the agency responsible for pesticide regulation. 

Not for use on turf being grown for sale or other commercial use such as 
sad, or for commercial seed production, or for research purposes. 

Not for use on residential lawns or turf. 

CHEMIGATION: Do not apply this product through any type of 
irrigation system. 

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
Be sure spray equipment is clean before use. If it is contaminated with 
any material, crop injury or sprayer clogging may result. Calibrate spray 
eqUipment before use. 

For agricultural foliar applications use recommended rates for dilute, 
concentrate and aerial applications. Ground applicatt>f1)~ ~~ferred, 
especially when full canopy of foliage exists. For dilu~e application, use 
Thiram Granuflo® at the recommended rate listed in tl1'9 "ppr 1 00 gallons" 
column of the Specific Applications table. For concefltra;te g;ound 
application, apply the recommended rate listed in the "per acre" column 
of the SpecifiC Applications table in a minimum of 20 9all6ns per a* ( ! I : 

For aerial application, apply the recommended rate \t;Le(.l.iO the "per- acre" .. 
column of the Specific Applications table in a minimtJtn of 10 ganon!) ,ere •• 
acre.Applications of Thiram Granuflo® fungiCide are most effective •••• 

• • • .. . . .. ~. 
• Page;I.4IA • .... 

• .... 



when made before infection periods. Under low disease condrtions, minimum label rates should be used; however, maximum label rates and ~q 
shortened spray schedules are recommended for severe or threatening disease conditions. If you are not familiar with such conditions, get advice from 
your state agricultural extension service. 

IMPORTANT: WOen spraying, thorough coverage is necessary to provide good disease controL Addition of a spreader/sticker to the finished spray 
mixture may improve coverage. Make fresh spray mixtures for each application. 

MIXING INSTRUCTIONS 
To mix, fill the spray tank about 213 full of water, and with agitator funning, slowly sift in the recommended amount of Thiram Granuflo®. Finish filling 
the tank with water and continue agitation until thoroughly mixed. Continue agitation and apply immediately. 

AGRICULTURAL APPLICATIONS (FOLIAR): 

AGRICULTURAL USE REQUIREMENTS 
Use this product only in accordance wtth rts labeling and with the lJIoIlri<er Protection Standard, 40 CFR Part 170. This Standard contains 
requirements for the protection of agricultural workers on farms, forests, nurseries, and greenhouses, and handlers of agricultural pesticides. It con
tains requirements for training. decontamination, notification, and emergency assistance. It also contains specific instructions and exceptions pertain
ing to the statements on this label about (PPE), and restricted-entry interval. The requirements in this box only apply to uses of this product that are 
covered by the IJIoIlrker Protection Standard. 

Do not enter or allow worker entry into treated areas during the restncted-entry interval (REI) of 24 hours. 

PPE required for early entry to treated areas that is permitted under the V\k)rker Protection Standard and that involves contact with anything that has 
been treated, such as plants, sailor water, is: 

...... Long-sleeved shirt and long pants 
"''''Waterproof gloves 
"'·Shoes plus socks 
**Chemical-resistant headgear for overhead exposure 

NON-AGRICULTURAL APPLICATIONS: 

NON-AGRICULTURAL USE REQUIREMENTS 
The requirements in this box only apply to uses of this product that are NOT within the scope of the Worker Protection Standard for agricultural pesti
cides (40 CFR part 170). The WPS applies when this product is used to produce agricultural plants on fanns, forests, nurseries. or greenhouses. 

Non-Residential Turf Use: Keep children and pets out of treated areas until sprays have dried. 

. ...... 
• 

· . ( ... · .. • 
Thiram Granuflo 
12114100TAD(EPA 12114100) 00 0 

o 0 
o. 0 

o 

•••• o 0 .... 

Page~~f~: o. 
• c ~ ~ ~ • 
••• :1 • 



SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS FOR THIRAM GRANUFLO® 

FRUIT CROPS DISEASES 

APPLES· Apple Blotch (Phyllosticta solitaria) 

Apple Scab (Venturia inaequalis) 

Bitter Rot (Glomerella cingulata) 

Black Pox {Helminthosporium 

papulosuml 
Black Rot on fruit and foliage 

(Botryosphaeria obtusa) 

Brook's Spot (Mycosphaerella pomi) 

Bull's Eye Rot (Pezicula malicorticis) 

(Pacific Northwest Only) 

Fly Speck (Schizothyrium pomi) 

Gray Mold Rot (8otryt1s cinerea) 

Sooty Blotch (Gloeodes pomigena) 

White Rot (Bobyosphaeria dothidea) 

Cedar Apple Rust. Quince Rust 

(Gymnosporangium spp.) 

PEACHES· Brown Rot Blossom Blight and 

Fruit Rot (Monilinia spp.) 

Peach Leaf Curl (Taphrina deformans) 

Rhlzopus Rot (Rhizopus spp.) 

Peach Scab (Cladosporium 

carpophilum) 

STRAWBERRIES· Gray Mold (Botrytis cinerea) 

(1) Based on dilute sprays of 400 gallons per acre. 
(2) Based on dilute sprays of 300 gallons per acre. 
(3) Based on dilute sprays of 200 gallons per acre. 
(4) Crop cycle is defined as pre-bloom through harvest. 

Thiram Granuflo 
12/14/00.TAD(EPA 12/14/00) 

POUNDS THIRAM GRANUFlO® 

per acre per 100 gal DIRECTIONS FOR USE 

5.2 to 6.8 Ibs 1.3to1.71bs(1) Apply at pre-hkxlm, calyx, earty cover sprays and late 

cover sprays. 

5.2 to 6.6 Ibs 1.3to1.7Ibs(1) Apply at pre-bloom, calyx and first cover. AdIItionaIy, apply 

2.61bslA (O.651b1100 gal) at bloom. 

3.9 to 5.1 Ibs 1.3 to 1.7 Ibs(2) For Blossom Bight. apply at 3-4 day intervals during bloom 

to protect blossoms. For Fruit Rot. appty at petal-faD. two 

weeks after petal-fall and in cover sprays at 7 day intervals 

if rot is apparent on green fruit Do not apply wtthin 7 days 

of harvest 

3.9 to 5.1 Ibs 1.3 to 1.7 Ibs(2) Apply dormant applications post-harvest in icr.e fall and/or in 

late winter prior to bud swell. at bloom and petal-fall. 

3.9t05.1Ibs 1.3 to 1.7 Ibs(2) Apply at petal-fall. two weeks after petal-fall and in cover 

sprays at 7 day intervals if rot is apparent on green fruit. Do 

not apply within 7 days of harvest. 

3.9 to 5.11bs 1.3 to 1.7 Ibs(2) Apply at petal-fall and repeat 3 to 6 times at '0 10 14 day 

intervals as needed. Do not apply within 7 cays of harvest. 

3.4 to 4.4 Ibs 1.7 to 2.2 100(3) Broadcast 3 to 5 applications at 10 day inte-ials per crop 

cyde (4) begiMing at ear1y blossom stage. Good coverage 

of strawberry buds. blossoms and developin;: fruit is 

reqUired for best results Do not apply within 3 days of 

picking. 

* Not for use in California. 
DO NOT graze or feed cover crops from treated orchards. 

. 
1'1'1' , 

... . " •• • 

• • • • • . . . . 

. , .. ~ ~ , ,. 

.. .- " . 
• • ••••• 



TURF APPLICATIONS: 

Thiram Granuflo® prevents infestation of common turf diseases such as Dollar Spot, Brown Patch and Fusarium Patch during the Summer growing 
season and Snow Mold during the cool weather seasons. V'I.t1en used at curative rates, Thiram Granuflo® will cure diseased turf infected with Dollar 
Spot and Brown Patch and can also prevent Fusarium Patch when two applications are made during the Fall through the Spring season. 

SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS FOR THIRAM GRANUFLO® 

TURF DISEASES 

TURF* Dollar Spot (Sclerotinia homeocarpa) 
Brown Patch (Rhizoctonia Blight) 

(Rhizoctonia soIani) 

Fusarium Patch (Fusarium nwale) 

(Pink Snow Mold and Gerlachia 

Patch) 

DO NOT graze or feed treated turf. 
-Not for use in California 

ANIMAL REPELLENCY APPLICATIONS": 

OUNCES THIRAM GRANUFLO® 

per 1000 square feet 

Preventative Rate: 2.5 to 3.0 oz 

Curative Rate: 4.5 to 5.0 oz 

Preventative Rate: B.O oz 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE 

Appty recommended rate in 5 to 10 gallons water/l000 sq. 

ft. beginning in early Spring ~disease symptoms 

appear. Repeat at 7 to 10 day intervals as needed when 

environmental conditions favor disease development. 

Do not apply more than 40 OZ per 1000 sq.ft. during the 

Summer growing seasoo. 

Apply recommended rate in 5 to 10 gallons water/1000 sq. 
ft. after disease symptom; first appear. Repeat at 7 to 10 

day intervals as needed_ Do not apply more than 40 oz per 

1000 sq.ft. during the Sumner gfO'Ning season. 

Apply recommended rate in 2 to 5 gallons water/1000 sq. 

ft. in late Fall immediatety before expected permanent snow 

cover. As a follow-up to the late Fall application, a Spring 

application of 3.0 oz/1000 sq. ft. during Spring thaw 

and after runoff has ended may be necessary to aid in 

the prevention of Spring disease. 

W1en used according to label directions, Thiram Granuflo® can protect trees, vines, nursery stock, shrubs and ornamentals from rabbit, deer and 
rodent depredation. One application will protect treated parts from 1 to 3 months, depending upon weather conditions. Thiram Granuflo® can also be 
used as a repellent in detering deer from moving into important areas such as airport runways as a result of local feeding and browsing. It can also 
deter migrato!), birds such as geese on gotf courses and other turf areas. The addition of a latex based sticker prolongs the residual effectiveness of 
the treatment. Repellency is the result of rendering the treated plant parts distasteful. 

Applications To Vines Tree Trunks and Dormant Plants: 

Prepare a slurry of 1 pound of Thiram Granufto® in 3 quarts of water and apply as a full coverage spray to all portions of the plant to be protected. 
For greater retention and residual efficacy, add 1 pint of a latex based sticker to the spray solution. 

Brush On Application: 

Prepare a slurry of 1 pound of Thiram Granuflo® in 3 quarts of water and apply with a paint·brush to stem parts and trunk parts to be protected. For 
greater retention and residual efficacy, add 1 fluid ounce of a latex based sticker into each quart volume of solution prepared. 

Foliar Apolications: 

Prepare a slurry of 1 pound of Thiram Granuflo® in 6 quarts of water and apply as a full coverage spray to all portions of the plant to be protected. 
For greater retention and residual efficacy, add 1 pint of a latex based sticker to the spray solution. DO NOT use wetting agents or surfactants as 
foliar damage may result. For best results, spray when temperatures are greater than 40 F and relative humidity is less than 70 percent. DO NOT 
USE FRUIT FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION. 

"NOT FOR USE IN CALIFORNIA 

Thiram Granuflo 
12114/00.TAD(EPA 12114/00) 

• ( , • ~ I ( . 

••• • • • .. . 
• 

•••• • • ..... 

l ...... 

• •• • • 
Page.,! ~f. q • 

• • •• .. '" ,~ 
• • · ....... 



SEED PROTECTANT APPLICATIONS: 

For control of damping-off, seed decay, seedling blights, covered kernel smut of sorghum and loose smut and bunt of wheat, etc., apply Thiram 
Granuflo® at recommended dosages as a dry treatment or as a water-based slurry. Apply with other registered seed treatment insecticides and 
fungicides through commercial slurry or mist-type seed treatment equipment 

Treated seed must not be used for or mixed with food or animal feed, or processed for oil. Treat only those seeds needed for immediate use, 
minimizing the interval between treatment and planting. Do not store excess treated seeds beyond planting time. Seed treated with this product must 
be labeled in accord with all applicable requirements of the Federal Seed Ad. labels attached to treated seed must state ''Treated seed must not be 
used for or mixed with food or animal feed, or processed for oil." and "Exposed treated seed may be hazardous to birds and other wildlife. Dispose of 
all excess treated seed and seed packaging by bUrial away from bodies of water." 

Thiram Granuflo® Seed Protectant Dosage Rates 

TYPE OF SEEO· OUNCES THIRAM GRANUFLO® 

per100lbs 

Bar1ElL 2.7 

Beans (dry and succulent) 1.3 

Beans (Lima) 2.2 

Beans (snap) 1.3 

Beets (garden) 5.3 

Canola 4.3 

Cantaloupe, Cucumber, Pumpkin, Squash, Iv'Vatermelon 3.0 

Castor beans 3.0 

Chicory 3.5 

Conifers 21.5 

Com (field and sweet) 20 

Cottonseed (reginned, fuzzy and acid-delinted) 3.0 

Cowpeas 1.3 

Eggplant 4.0 

Flax 3.5 

Grasses 5.3 

legumes (small-seeded) 5.3 

Lentils 2.0 

Millet 27 

Oats 2.2 

Okra 4.0 

Onions 40 

Peanuts (shelled and unshelled) 30 

Peas 2.0 

Rice 2.9 

Rye 2.5 

Saffiower 2.7 

Sesame 2.0 

Sorghum 1.8 

Soybeans 2.2 

Sugar beets 53 

Sunflowers 54 

Triticale 22 

Tomatoes 4.0 

V'vt1eal 2.2 

Broccoli. Brussels SprOUlS, Cabbage, Carrots, Cauliflower. 5.3 

Collards, Endive, Kale, Kohlrabi, lettuce, Mustard, 

Peppers, Radish, Spinach, Swiss Chard, Turnip 

Ornamental flower seeds, Ornamental foliage plants in the 5.4 

families Araliacea (scheffleras). Aracea (philodendrons) and 

Palmacea (palms) 

-Not for use in California. 

Thiram Granuflo 
12114/00. TAD(EPA 12114/00) 

'('" , 

• , .... , 
• 
•• • • •• .. . 

• .... 
• • . . -. 

Page~~ •• 
• • 

h .. ~ ~ ::. 

• . .... ., 



====~----------,q!~ STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 

Pesticide Storage 
00 not contaminate ~ater. food or feed by storage, disposal or cleaning of equipment. Open dumping is prohibited. Do not reuse empty container. 

Store unused product in original container only. Store in a cool, dry area preferably locked and out of the reach of children and animals. Not for the 
use or storage in or around the home. Protect from excess heal 

Pesticide Disposal 
Pesticide wastes are toxic. Improper disposal of excess pesticide, spray mixture or rinsate is a violation of Federal law. If these wastes cannot be 
disposed of by use according to label instructions, contact your State Pesticide or Environmental Control Agency, or the Hazardous waste 
Representative at the nearest EPA Regional Office for guidance. 

Container Disposal 
Completely empty container into application equipmenl Then dispose of empty container in a sanitary landfill or by incineration, Of. if allowed by 
State and local aulhorities, by burning. If burned, stay out of smoke. 

TERMS OF SALE OR USE 
On purchase of this product, buyer and user agree to the following conditions: 

warranty: UCB makes no warranty, expressed or implied, concerning the use of this product other than indicated on the label. Except as so warrant· 
ed, the product is sold as is. Buyer and user assume all risk of use and/or handling and/or storage of this material when such use and/or handling 
and/or storage is contrary to label instructions. 

Damages: Buyer's or user's exclusive remedy for damages for breach of warranty or negligence shall be limited to direct damages not exceeding the 
purchase price paid and shall not include incidental or consequential damages. 

Granuflo® is a Registered Trademark. of UCB S.A., a Belgian corporation. 

For Emergencies Involving a Spill, Leak, Fire, Exposure, or Accident, contact: CHEMTREC at (800) 424-9300. 
For Other Emergencies, phone (770) 801-3248 or (770) 433-6421. 

NET WEIGHT: 

Chemicals 

UCB Chemicals Corporation 
2000 Lake Park Drive 
Smyrna, Georgia 30080 

• , '( « ( 

, , ,., t 

Thiram Granuflo 
12114/00. TAD(EPA 12/14/00) 

• • 
, • • 

.. , .. to , • • 
• PageAQf.l3, , .. • • • 
• • . " .. • • ( e 

• • • • t" ~":"-:t ... " • ..... 


